## MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA RESOLUTION NO. 07-18R

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA REQUESTING THE DIRECTOR OF LANDS CERTIFY THE ENTITLEMENT OF MUNICIPAL LANDS UNDER A.S. 29.65.030(B) ON AN EXPEDITIOUS BASIS.

**WHEREAS,** The Municipality of Skagway is eligible for a general land grant entitlement from the State of Alaska following certification of the new Municipality of Skagway Borough on 20 June 2007; and

**WHEREAS,** Alaska Statue 29.65.030(b) allows the Municipality of Skagway to request the Director of Lands to certify the land entitlement to the community on an expeditious basis; and

**WHEREAS**, the Director of Lands shall determine and certify the entitlement within six months after receipt of this resolution;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Assembly of the Municipality of Skagway requests the Director of Lands to certify entitlement of community land grants on an expeditious basis.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the Skagway Borough Assembly this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2007.

|                       |                | Thomas D. Cochran, Mayor |
|-----------------------|----------------|--------------------------|
|                       |                |                          |
| ATTEST:               |                |                          |
|                       |                |                          |
|                       |                |                          |
| Marjorie D. Harris, B | orough Clerk   |                          |
| (SEAL)                |                |                          |
| Proposed by:          | Administration |                          |

1 Absent

Vote:

5 Aye

0 Nay